
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
20 January 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue The Way Youth Zone,School Street, Little Brickklin Street, WV3 0SF

Membership

Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Arun Photay (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Christopher Haynes Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 25.11.15) (Pages 1 - 6)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 

[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Safeguarding Children's Board Annual: Report and Executive Summary 2014 
- 2015 (Pages 7 - 104)

[Alan Coe, Chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board, to present 
annual safeguarding report]

6 Draft Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 
(Pages 105 - 120)

[Kathy Roper, Head of Commissioning - All Age Disability & Mental Health, to 
present a report Draft Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Strategy is a high level document that outlines Wolverhampton’s response to the 
SEND reforms as outlined in the Children’s Young Peoples and Families Act 2014]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Children,Young People 
and Families Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 25 November 2015

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cyril Randles
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Richard Whitehouse
Emmerson Morris                             
Emma Curran

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Alison Shannon Head of Finance
Penny Williams

In attendance

Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Claire Darke

Interim Democratic Services Manager

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Cabinet Member for Education

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Arun Photay
Rosalie Watkins
Kashmire Hawker



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28.9.15)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28.9.15 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Budget Review - Draft Budget 2016/17
Education

Cllr Claire Darke, Cabinet Member for Education, introduced the budget proposals 
related to her portfolio. Cllr Darke made the following comments about the proposals

Building Schools for the Future Private Finance Initiative Refinancing

Cllr Claire Darke explained that this is one off savings as a result of refinancing of 
PFI schemes related to Highfields and Penn Schools.

Panel comments and questions

The panel queried the implications of Highfields School becoming academy and the 
extent to which it would affect the achievement of the savings. Cllr Claire Darke 
explained that a future change in the status would not affect the savings and also 
there were no plans to look at achieving similar savings at other schools built as part 
of the Building Schools for Future programme. Cllr Val Gibson commented that each 
school will be looked at on an individual basis if there is an opportunity to refinance a 
PFI scheme in the future.

The panel queried if the same method could be applied to all other PFI schemes to 
achieve similar savings. Cllr Darke explained that the option to re-finance would 
depend on the ownership status of the school and provision in the PFI agreement to 
make a change that could generate similar savings.  The Council will look for 
opportunities to get a better financial deal from PFI agreements as and when 
appropriate.

The panel queried if future PFI deals will be affected by the drive to encourage 
nationally that all schools become academies. Cllr Darke explained that the Council 
will continue to look for opportunities to make changes that would be more financially 
beneficial and or generate savings.

Primary Capital Programme (expansions) - utilise grant now secured to replace 
prudential borrowing

Cllr Darke explained the reasons for making the change to replace prudential 
borrowing with a grant.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

No comments recorded on the proposal

Children and Young People 

Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
budget proposals related to her portfolio. Cllr Gibson made the following comments 
about the proposals

Drawdown of one off grants for Children and Young People

No comments recorded on the proposal

Youth Offending Team - efficiency savings

Cllr Val Gibson explained that the savings would be achieved by the deletion of a 
small number of posts. The deletion of these will have no impact on the service. Cllr 
Gibson explained that there is flexibility in the grant budget for further reductions. 

No comments recorded on the proposal.

Budget Pressures - Fostering Allowances within Looked After Children’s 
Services

Cllr Gibson explained the reason behind the increase in fees.

No comments recorded on the proposal.

Children's Services Redesign

The panel agreed to consider this proposal as part of the discussion on the next 
agenda item.

Resolved:

The panel comments to be included in the feedback report to Scrutiny Board and 
onward to Cabinet on the Draft Budget 2016/17.

6 Children’s Service Re-Design
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, outlined the 
proposed changes detailed in the report for the redesign of the current early 
intervention and prevention model. The changes support the aim to reduce the 
number of children being taken into care.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Cllr Gibson explained the benefits of the planned changes and the expected 
outcomes.  Cllr Gibson explained the work done with external consultants, 
iMPOWER to support the project. Cllr Gibson explained that new structure will be 
aligned to the new planned multi-agency safeguarding hub. 

Cllr Gibson explained that the new model will cover the age 0-18 – the age will be 
extended to 25 cover disabled young people. Cllr Gibson explained that the eight 
locality strengthening families hubs will be aligned with the existing learning 
communities. The sites for planned outreach work with families will be provided on 
an ad-hoc basis - rooms will be booked in local venues which are suitable for 
families.

Cllr Gibson explained that the planned changes will be supported by the transfer of 
commissioning responsibilities of health visiting and school nursing to Public Health 
within the local authority. Resources will be distributed on the basis of need.

Cllr Gibson referred to example case studies and also reductions in staffing numbers. 
A number of the posts were vacancies and there will be opportunities for re-
deployment of staff in the new structure.

Cllr Gibson explained that £2.8 million of the savings £6.8 million will be reinvested in 
the service. Cllr Gibson explained that the local authority will always need to have 
provision to bring children into care where necessary. The proposed plan was aimed 
at reducing the number of Wolverhampton’s looked after children to a figure that is 
closer to that of neighbouring authorities. In line with statistical numbers a reduction 
in the number of looked after children to 500-600 will also lead to a corresponding 
reduction in the number of staff.

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, explained that the 
changes are timetabled to be implemented by April/ May 2016.  Service Director 
explained that the staff concerned had been briefed about the plans and they 
welcomed the changes. Service Director commented that staff queried in the briefing 
session if the proposed model would be sustainable for the future 

Cllr Gibson explained that there is a requirement on the Council to provide universal 
services that the proposed changes support other targeted interventions such as 
Troubled Families aimed at improving and sharing best practice and also part of 
wider efforts to change the culture of the service.

The panel queried what a realistic number for the number of looked after children in 
Wolverhampton. Service Director explained that a figure of 500- 600 would bring the 
Council closer to the figure of comparator authorities. The looked after children figure 
for Wolverhampton is much higher when considering areas with higher levels of 
deprivation. The current number of looked after children is 697.  
Cllr Gibson explained that the changes are aimed at getting only the right children 
into care and that early intervention work will help to reduce the demand for specialist 
services.

The panel welcomed the report and supported the recommendations.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The panel queried the plan to align the eight locality-based design with the Schools 
Learning Communities. There was concern about the low level of attendance at 
meetings and queried the nature of the relationship with schools. Service Director 
explained that there has been a positive response to briefings from schools and the 
changes have been welcomed.

The panel queried the wording of paragraph 8.4 of the report and the specific 
reference to young person with disabilities and suggested that this should be 
changed to refer to a young person with special needs. Emma Bennett agreed to 
make the correction to the report 

The panel queried the wording of paragraph 10.2 of the report and suggested a 
change to make it clear the original meaning and intention.

The panel queried paragraph 11.3 of the report and if there was clarity about the role 
of the School Readiness Officer and how the proposal relates to original idea of 
having a single point of contact. Service Director explained the change is part of work 
to provide a universal offer and targeted support.

The panel queried the reference in paragraph 14.7 of the report to the use of Valley 
Park Campus as outreach base as there was information that ownership of the site 
was in the process of being transferred. The agreement to change ownership is due 
to be signed in early December. Service Director explained that alternative location 
would be found if the site was not available for use as an outreach base.

The panel queried the proposed new staffing structure which suggested that the 
number of frontline workers would be reduced much more than the number of 
managers. The understanding of the current policy was that savings would be 
achieved through reductions in backroom staff, while protecting front line staff 
numbers. 
 
Service Director explained that the table detailed in Appendix 1 did not reflect the 
reality of the impact of the planned changes on the numbers of managers compared 
to the number of frontline staff and accepted that the information will be changed to 
make it clearer. The situation is complicated by the some current roles being 
reclassified to reflect changes in post holder responsibilities.

Emmerson Morris queried how the plans will affect the support that young people 
receive in the future. Service Director explained that the changes would help young 
people get a more targeted response.  Key workers will work with the whole family 
and there would be an increase in intensive flexible support when there is a crisis. 
Service Director outlined the type of crisis support available to young people and the 
level of support will increased if extra resources are needed.

Resolved:

The panel support the proposals for the children service re-design, subject to full 
consideration of the issues highlighted and suggested changes to the draft, as part of 
the formal consultation process.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

The meeting closed at 18:43



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

Report title Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual: Report 
and Executive Summary 2014 - 2015 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Community 

Originating service Safeguarding Children  

Accountable employee(s) Gillian Ming  

 

Dawn Williams 

Tel 

 

Board Manager – 01902 550640 

Gilllian.Ming@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Head of Service - 01902 555043 

Dawn.Williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children 

Board  

Strategic Executive Board 

Health & Well-Being Board  

 

16 September 2015 

October 2015 

07 October 2015  

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

 Receive this report for discussion and consideration of progress of  the work done by  
members of Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) to meet their statutory 
responsibilities. 

 

Recommendation(s) for noting: 

 

The Panel is asked to: 

 

 Note the range of work that is taking place to safeguard children in Wolverhampton, and the 
continued challenges, developments and achievements in this critical area of work. 

 

 

 

  



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the scrutiny panel with a copy of the 

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board’s (WSCB) Annual Report and Executive 

Summary (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2). The report informs the Panel of the 

safeguarding activity during the reporting period; 2014/2015 and the progress made 

against the business priorities for 2013-16. 

 
The Annual Report was agreed by WSCB and provides an overview of how partners 
have discharged their safeguarding responsibilities over the preceding year. 
 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) is a statutory body established 

under the Children Act 2004. It is independently chaired (as required by statute) and 

consists of senior representatives of all the principle stakeholders working together to 

safeguard children and young people in the City. The statutory objectives of WSCB are 

to: 

 Coordin
[...]
nerships in the context of change and reducing resources. 
o A clear focus on assuring ourselves of the effectiveness of quality of our multi-

agency work with children and young people. 

 
4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. The Safeguarding Adults 

financial budget is included in the Annual Report. 

 [GS/12012016/R] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. The changes in law and 

guidance are covered under Section 3 above. The annual report is produced in line with 

The Care Act 2014. 

  [TC08012016/A] 

 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1     There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no direct human resources implications arising from this report. 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

 

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

10.1 Report to the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Report 16.09.2015. 

Report to the Health and Wellbeing Board 07.10.2015 

Report to SEB 10.2015  





 

 
 

 

 

 

 

WOLVERHAMPTON 
SAFEGUARDING 

CHILDREN BOARD   

ANNUAL 
REPORT 

2014 -
2015 



 

 
 

CONTENTS 

Foreword from the Independent Chair                                                                                      1 

Introduction & Purpose of the WSCB Annual Report                                                                              2                                                 

The City of Wolverhampton, Local Background and Context                                                             3                                      

The W
[...]
ew  policies are widely circulated across all agencies 

 To provide launch events to ensure key practice related messages involving changes 

in delivery are shared 

 To ensure all updated policies are transferred to the Learning and Development 

Committee to be included in training, to ensure implementation. 

 The committee has set a work-plan with timescales to review key areas, some of 

which include:  Children on the edge of Care, Teenage Suicide, Stateless Children, 

children of Detained Parents, Female Genital Mutilation; and to closely monitor and 

updates in relation to areas of concerns; i.e., children at risk of child sexual 

exploitation, practice and arrangement for Children with Disabilities, and pre-birth 

assessments.  

 
PRIORITY AREA 3, Business Lead; Michaela Kerr; Detective Chief Inspector – West Midlands Police PPU  

SAFEGUARDING FOR PARTICULAR VULNERABLE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 

We will ensure that everything we do promotes improved practice to help safeguard and meet the 

needs of those children and young people who are particularly vulnerable, or are at increased risk of 

harm and improves outcomes for them. 

 

Safeguards for Vulnerable Children and Young People; Sexual Exploited, Missing and 

Trafficked (SEMT) Committee  
 

The WSCB SEMT Committee is a multi-

agency partnership with a remit and duty 

to safeguard children and young who may 

be at increased vulnerability from sexual 

exploitation, missing episodes and 

trafficking in accordance with the policies, 

procedures and guidance outlined in local 

and national guidance and that of 

(WSCB). 

SEMT Committee has been tasked with 

ensuring that children who are victims of 

Sexual Exploitation and are at risk of 

exploitation have their needs addressed 

and are effectively protected.  

The group has sought to develop an 

improved understanding of the situation 

relating to Child Sexual Exploitation within 

Wolverhampton, and across the region. 

The estab
[...]
g service Disabilities & Mental Health 

Accountable employee(s) Kathy Roper 

Tel 

Email 

Commissioning Team Manager 

01902 550975 

Kathy.roper@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

List any meetings at which the report has 

been or will be considered, e.g. 

Strategic Executive Board 

Cabinet  

 

 

19 January 2016 

24 February 2016 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

Consider the report and make comments on the Joint Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities Strategy as part of the consultation process.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1     The purpose of this report is to present the Joint Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities Strategy for consideration and comment as part of the consultation prices 
which will end on 14 February 2016. 

 

2.0      Background 

 

2.1 This Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy developed by the 
SEND Partnership Board outlines the commitment from partners in education, health and 
social care in the city to making sure that disabled children and young people get the 
same life chances as children who do not have a disability.  
 

2.2 This strategy aims to highlight the good practice already achieved in co-production with 
families and young people by the City Council, Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and other partners during the local implementation of the SEND code of 
practice. It also highlights the challenges emerging in the city and areas for further 
development. 

 

2.3 There is much to celebrate but we know that there are also many challenges, in particular 
the increasing number of children and young people with profound and multiple learning 
disabilities, autistic spectrum disorder, social, emotional and mental health difficulties 
(SEMH), specific and moder
[...]
 stage 
2. 
 

 The attainment gap between the 
children with Educational Health and 
Care plans and other pupils at key stage 
4. 
 

 The number of SEND pupils that are 
excluded from school. 

 

 The percentage of schools and settings 
with a good quality published SEND 
information report. 

 

 The percentage of SEND children aged 
16-18 who are in education training or 
employment. 

 

 The rate of EHC plans per 100,000 
population. 

 

 The number of EHC plans issued for 
social, emotional and mental health 
needs. 

 

 The  percentage of EHC plans issued 
within 20 weeks. 

 

 The percentage of people who felt that 
involvement in their EHC plan had a 
positive impact. 

 

 The percentage of the children and 
young people and their parent/carers 
with EHC plans opting for a personal 
budget. 

 

AIM 14: to support 25 disabled young 
people into work in the next 12 months 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=5794&p=0
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=5794&p=0


 
 
 

12 
 

 The percentage of children and young 
people with continuing care plans who 
have timely transition into adult mental 
health services. 

 

 The percentage feedback rate from the 
Local Offer that has resulted in a 
change to services. 

 

 The number of families accessing the 
Wolverhampton Information, Advice and 
Support Service in relation to the whole 
SEND population. 

 

 

Acknowledgements: 

Changing Young Lives 
Voice for Parents 
Jill Wellings 
Sandy Lisle 
Maria McCaffrey 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 25.11.15)
	5 Safeguarding Children's Board Annual: Report and Executive Summary 2014 - 2015
	Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report  2014 - 2015
	Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report  2014 - 2015 - Executive Summary

	6 Draft Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy
	Wolverhampton’s Joint Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabi

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Children,Young People 
and Families Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 20 January 2016

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cyril Randles
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Rosalie Watkins
Cllr Richard Whitehouse
Emmerson Morrison
Katie Blakemore

Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Kathy Roper

Witness

Alan Coe

Head of Young Adults Commissioning

Chair of Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Arun Photay

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to the under consideration at the 
meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 25.11.15)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25.11.15, subject to the agreed changes, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 6 – Children’s Service Re-Design

The panel discussed if there were any further details about the future ownership of 
the proposed site for an outreach based at Valley Park Campus.  The panel were 
advised that the plan is to remove all services from the site as it will change 
ownership. The site will be managed by an Academy from August 2016.

5 Safeguarding Children's Board Annual: Report and Executive Summary 2014 - 
2015
Alan Coe, Independent Chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board, 
presented the main findings of the 2014-15 annual report. Independent Chair 
explained that the report was a final version and not a draft version as shown on the 
papers.

Independent Chair gave a short introduction to the essential responsibilities of the 
Council and other partners to protect the interests of children and young people in 
Wolverhampton.  Independent Chair gave a brief outline of his work history and role 
in supporting the work of the Board to meet its responsibilities.

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board is required under statute to produce an 
annual report detailing the work done and the progress against key priorities. 
Independent Chair commented on the relationship with schools where the Council 
has influence but not control due to changes in their governance and management 
arrangements.

Independent Chair commented that the Council has power through the licensing of 
premises and buildings to safeguard children and the work is much broader than 
being the responsibility of social care.

Independent Chair briefed the panel on the sections of the report which make 
reference to future risks and priorities. Independent Chair highlighted the relationship 
with GPs and schools, who are relatively independent, with their own governance 
presents a challenge in how best to engage them in the work of safeguarding.

Independent Chair commented on success in achieving 100 per cent return from 
schools in Wolverhampton. This figure compares to 20 per cent in the previous year. 
WSCB is offering safeguarding training and support to schools. However, the 
Independent Chair commented on the challenge in engaging with more GPs and this 
work was not easy.

Independent Chair commented on the challenge also presented by the growth of 
different faith groups across the city.  Independent Chair explained that there are 80 
different denominations and that WSCB cannot make demands that they meet 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

safeguarding standards. Work is being done to build relationships with different faith 
groups.

The panel queried evidence presented to the on-going review of child sexual 
exploitation  and the issues of female genital mutilation and the concerns that some 
GPs were fully engaged in reporting cases to the necessary bodies.

The panel queried the progress in getting known faith groups to complete a 
safeguarding return. The members of the Child Sexual Exploitation Review who are 
also members of the panel were advised that the response had been poor. 
Independent Chair explained that the situation is improving but it will need on-going 
work to build relationships with representatives of different faith groups. Independent 
Chair explained the work being done with GPs to raise awareness of the issue of 
female genital mutilation.  
Wolverhampton CCG has been asked by the Board to present a report on the work 
done to raise awareness of their responsibilities under legislation to report concerns 
to the Board.  The report will include details of the number of cases and reassurance 
that GPs are taking the necessary action.

Independent Chair explained that he is contracted to work 30 days a year on behalf 
of Board.

Independent Chair commented on the work done to build relationships with the 
teachers in the independent sector and also academies. Independent Chair 
explained that it has taken time to improve and also that the Board are keen to more 
work with schools.

The panel queried the effectiveness and quality of safeguarding training given to 
frontline professionals working with families and the opportunities to identify possible 
signs of abuse. Independent Safeguarding Chair explained that responsibility for 
managing health visitors will be transferred to the local authority later in the year. 
Independent Chair explained that the Board will be checking that everyone working 
with families will get the minimum safeguarding training and also ask questions. 
Independent Chair commented on the good work done with staff from 
Wolverhampton Homes and the support provided by Mark Henderson to raise the 
issue of safeguarding.

The panel commented that the annual report was very positive about the work done 
to protect children and also a very helpful document.

The panel queried the statement in the cover report that there were no direct 
equalities implications arising from the report. The panel commented that the groups 
of vulnerable children covered by the report would have protected characteristics; 
further some children are deliberately targeted because of their ethnic origin or 
religious beliefs. 

Independent Chair accepted the point about the statement and agreed to discuss the 
matter further with Strategic Director:People .

The panel queried evidence presented to the child poverty scrutiny review which 
highlighted a number of concerns and the impact of high levels of poverty on 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

children. Independent Chair explained that the equalities issues are considered 
during the work done by Child Death Overview Panel. The work is led by Walsall.

The panel commented on the reference in the report to internet safety and queried 
the work done with school. The panel were concerned about issues of reported 
bullying in schools. Independent Chair explained that the Board had arranged a 
conference to discuss the issue of bullying and the level of underreporting.

The panel requested more details about the strategic work of the Board and 
information about review and intermediate and targets. Independent Chair agreed 
that more details would be provided.
The panel also queried that the advice and support given to children and young 
people to help protect them and concerns that incidents were not being reported.

The panel discussed the number of allegations against professionals detailed in the 
report and specifically those related in children homes. Independent Chair explained 
that extra arrangements to monitor children who are placed in homes outside 
Wolverhampton.

The panel discussed how the mental health needs of young were being met by the 
mental health trust and issues about safeguarding. The panel discussed the need to 
challenge services to check  the quality of services being provided.

The panel discussed whether the safeguarding situation was getting better in 
Wolverhampton and the effectiveness of partnership working arrangements.

The panel commented if the number of children where there are safeguarding 
concerns was expected to increase following the MASH. The panel discussed that 
awareness about safeguarding may increase but this could lead to earlier 
interventions by professionals who will have access to better intelligence. This will 
also include better analysis of the data. Independent Chair shared findings from the 
experience of Birmingham and the issues of trafficked children and the benefits 
improved reporting.

The panel queried that  given the high numbers of  looked after children in 
Wolverhampton if there was evidence to suggest that social workers were under 
pressure not to add to this figure.

The Chair thanked Independent Chair for the evidence.

Resolved:

Independent Chair to meet with Strategic Director:People to talk about the improving 
the equalities statement.

6 Draft Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy
Kathy Roper, Head of Commissioning - All Age Disability, gave a short overview of 
the aims of the strategy and invited panel comments on the proposals as part of the 
consultation process. Head of Commissioning explained the strategy aims to build on 
current good practice in supporting children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The panel thanked Head of Commissioning for presenting the report. The panel 
commented that the document does not give a lot of details about transport for 
schools and the support available. Head of Commissioning explained the option for 
people to use personal budgets to meet their transport needs as an alternative to the 
direct provision of special services. Head of Commissioning explained that strategy 
aims to be less paternalistic and give people more choice about how they use their 
money.

The panel discussed the support available to people across the autistic spectrum and 
reports of the difficulty they experienced to get the help needed. Head of 
Commissioning commented on the recently drafted Autism Strategy which includes 
guidelines on diagnosis and assessment and the responsibilities of different 
agencies. The panel commented on the level of provision available when diagnosis 
has been completed. Head of Commissioning explained that the review has 23 
recommendations and accepted the need to improve the current offer to better meet 
the needs of people with disabilities.

Head of Commissioning commented on the practical inclusion agenda to support 
children to receive education in mainstream settings.

The panel thanked Head of Commissioning for the report.

Resolved:

The panel comments on the Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Strategy to be included as an appendix to the report presented to Cabinet when the 
consultation ends.

The meeting closed at 19:23


